also pay a variable rate of interest, in which case, as with a participat-

ing bond, the interest may be dependent in full or in part on the level

of the Company’s dividend.

The parent company of the Group, Deutsche EuroShop AG, is report-

ing an unappropriated surplus of €72,826 thousand. The Executive

Board and the Supervisory Board will, at the Annual General Meeting

on 15 June 2016, propose to distribute this amount as a dividend of

€1.35 per share.

The previous year’s unappropriated surplus of €70,129 thousand was

distributed in full to the shareholders. The dividend paid was €1.30

per share.

157

CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS

The capital reserves contain amounts in accordance with section 272 (2)

nos. 1, 2 and 4 of the Handelsgesetzbuch (HGB – German Commercial

Code). Capital reserves also contain deferred tax assets at the expense

of the capital increase amounting to €1,441 thousand.

Retained earnings consist of the remeasurement reserves, currency

items and accumulated profits carried forward at the time of transi-

tion to IFRS.

Other total profit is divided into the following components:

2015

in €

thousand
Before

taxes
Taxes

Net

Measurement of
investments (AfS) IAS 39 -8 0 -8

Cash flow hedges 5,594 -1,222 4,372

5,586 -1,222 4,364

2014

in €

thousand
Before

taxes
Taxes

Net

Measurement of
investments (AfS) IAS 39 -7 0 -7

Cash flow hedges -17,435 2,841 -14,594

-17,442 2,841 -14,601

10. � NON-CURRENT AND CURRENT FINANCIAL
LIABILITIES

in €

thousand

31.12.2015

31.12.2014

Non-current bank loans and
overdrafts 1,262,924 1,279,539

Current bank loans and
overdrafts 47,711 55,282

Bonds 96,972 95,264

1,407,607 1,430,085

Bank loans and overdrafts are recognised at amortised cost on the bal-

ance sheet date. The present value of loans is redetermined at the re-

porting date. To do so, the annuities due up to this date, together with

any residual amount according to the redemption schedule, are dis-

counted at the reporting date at market rates of interest plus a margin.